TOPLINE RESULTS

CRL/AFR
1,004 Likely National Voters

July 8-11, 2013

Indep.
Total Dem. /DK Rep.
N= 1004 372 281 311
Gender of respondent
1YL= o PP PT RO PRPRPRPRPRPRIN 48 40 51 53
WOMEBN ...t 52 60 49 47
Region
New ENgland...........ccccvuuiiiinimiiiiiiiiieiieieieinieierennernnnnn. 6 5 9 5
Middle AtANTIC..........eviiiiiie 12 12 12 13
East North Central .........ccccoviiiiiniiiee, 16 14 18 15
West North Central .........coooiiiiiiiiii i 8 7 9 7
South ALIANTIC ......ooiiiiiii e 19 22 15 20
East South Central..........ccccovieiee i 6 7 6 5
West South Central...........ccevviiiiiiiiice e 9 8 9 11
MOUNTAIN L.t 8 7 6 10
PACITIC ...ttt 16 19 15 14
1. How likely are you to vote in the 2014 General Election for Congress and other offices-- are you

almost certain to vote, will you probably vote, are the chances about 50-50, are you probably not

going to vote, or are you definitely not going to vote?

AIMOSt CErtain .....coovviieeiiiiie e 88 90 84 91
Probably ..o 12 10 16 9
50-50 .o = GO TO Terminate
Probably not .........cccccovviiniis = GO TO Terminate
Definitely Not .......ccoceeiviiiiies = GO TO Terminate
(DON'TKNOW) <. = GO TO Terminate
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2. Now I'd like to ask you about some people, groups, and products. For each, please tell me whether

you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable, or very unfavorable
impression. If you haven't heard of {6}, or if you don't know enough about that person, group, or
product to have an impression {5}, just say so and we will move on.

[READ NAME.] Do you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable, or very
unfavorable impression of [NAME]?

[RANDOMIZE]

a. Wall Street financial companies

Very favorable..........coooo 7 5 7 10
Somewhat favorable ..........cccoiiiiii 20 16 20 25
Somewhat unfavorable ... 24 27 25 22
Very unfavorable..............eevivieiiiiiieiiiiieieieieieeeennninnns 27 31 27 22
(N[0T 0] o1 41T o SN 20 19 21 19
NEVer heard ..........coveiiiiiec e 1 2 1 2
Favorable ... 28 21 27 35
Unfavorable ... 51 58 51 44

b. Big Banks

Very favorable..........cccccoii 16 15 17 18
Somewhat favorable ...........cccooveiiiiii 26 23 25 29
Somewhat unfavorable ...........ccccciiiiiii 24 26 23 22
Very unfavorable ... 25 28 24 23
NO OPINMION ... 9 8 10 8
Never Neard .........cceeeiiiiiiiiii e 0 0 0 0
Favorable ... 42 38 42 47
Unfavorable ... 49 55 47 45
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c. Credit card companies
Very favorable ... 13 10 12 16
Somewhat favorable ..........cccoiiiiii 35 34 34 38
Somewhat unfavorable ... 25 27 29 22
Very unfavorable ... 21 25 19 18
NO OPINION ceeeiee e e e e 6 5 7 7
Never heard .........ccoveiiiiiee e 0 0 0 0
Favorable ... 48 44 46 53
Unfavorable ... 46 51 47 40

d. Payday lenders
Very favorable ... 3 3 4 2
Somewhat favorable ...........ccoociiiii 7 9 8 4
Somewhat unfavorable ............ccccovviiiiii 15 12 14 19
Very unfavorable............ccccco 57 62 51 56
NO OPINMION ..t 16 12 22 13
Never heard ... 3 3 1 6
Favorable ... 10 12 12 6
Unfavorable ... 72 74 65 75

e. Pre-paid cards
Very favorable..........ccccco 27 26 28 27
Somewhat favorable ...........cccooiii 31 35 32 28
Somewhat unfavorable ... 11 13 8 13
Very unfavorable ... 10 8 11 9
NO OPINION et 20 18 19 19
NeVer NEard .........ccoveiiiiiiee e 2 1 1 3
Favorable ... 58 61 60 56
Unfavorable ... 21 21 19 23
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f.  The financial industry
Very favorable ... 12 10 13 15
Somewhat favorable ..........cccoiiiiii 32 32 31 35
Somewhat unfavorable ... 24 30 21 22
Very unfavorable ... 19 18 20 17
NO OPINION ceeeeieeee et e e e 12 11 15 12
Never heard .........ccoveiiiiiee e 0 0 0 0
Favorable ... 44 42 44 49
Unfavorable ... 43 48 41 39

g. [SSA] the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau
Very favorable ... 23 24 30 15
Somewhat favorable ..........ccccooieiiii 28 29 33 23
Somewhat unfavorable ...........ccccccoviiiiii 6 4 1 11
Very unfavorable...........ccccco 6 3 6 9
NO OPINION .. 26 28 22 28
Never heard ... 11 12 9 13
Favorable ... 51 53 62 38
Unfavorable ... 12 8 7 21

h. [SSB] the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, created by the 2010 Wall Street reform law

Very favorable.........ccccccei 20
Somewhat favorable ...........cccooiii 23
Somewhat unfavorable ...........cccccoviiiii 7
Very unfavorable ... 10
NO OPINION et 29
Never heard ... 11
Favorable ... 43
Unfavorable ... 17
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i. Student loans from private companies
Very favorable ... 16 14 15 21
Somewhat favorable ..........cccoiiiiii 24 22 29 22
Somewhat unfavorable ... 15 19 12 15
Very unfavorable ... 17 19 14 15
NO OPINION ceeeeieeee et e e e 26 23 29 26
Never heard .........ccoveiiiiiee e 2 3 1 1
Favorable ... 40 36 44 43
Unfavorable ... 33 38 26 30
j-  Student loans from the federal government
Very favorable ... 31 41 25 25
Somewhat favorable ..........ccccooieiiii 29 29 35 24
Somewhat unfavorable ............ccccovviiiiii 12 11 10 15
Very unfavorable............ccccco 16 8 16 23
NO OPINMION ..t 13 11 14 13
Never heard ... 0 0 0 0
Favorable ... 59 70 60 49
Unfavorable ... 28 19 26 38
k. Community banks
Very favorable.........ccccccei 45 40 43 52
Somewhat favorable ...........cccooiii 38 44 41 30
Somewhat unfavorable ...........cccccoviiiii 4 5 2 4
Very unfavorable ..o 2 3 2 2
NO OPINION et 10 8 11 12
NeVer NEard .........ccoveiiiiiiee e 1 0 1 1
Favorable ... 83 83 84 82
UNfavorable ... 6 8 5 5
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I.  Debt collectors
Very favorable ... 2 3 2 2
Somewhat favorable ..........cccoiiiiii 14 9 18 19
Somewhat unfavorable ... 21 23 20 22
Very unfavorable ... 43 46 41 39
NO OPINION ceeeeieeee et e e e 19 18 19 19
Never heard .........ccoveiiiiiee e 0 0 0 0
Favorable ... 17 12 20 21
Unfavorable ... 64 69 61 60
m. Credit-scoring companies
Very favorable ... 11 9 11 14
Somewhat favorable ..........ccccooieiiii 27 25 28 30
Somewhat unfavorable ............ccccovviiiiii 20 21 17 21
Very unfavorable............ccccco 18 21 17 15
NO OPINMION ..t 22 23 25 20
Never heard ... 1 1 1 0
Favorable ... 39 34 39 44
Unfavorable ... 38 42 34 36
n. Auto-dealer loans
Very favorable.........ccccccei 15 16 11 19
Somewhat favorable ...........cccooiii 36 34 40 36
Somewhat unfavorable ... 16 18 16 14
Very unfavorable ... 13 12 13 12
NO OPINION et 19 19 19 17
NeVer NEard .........ccoveiiiiiiee e 1 0 0 1
Favorable ... 51 51 51 55
Unfavorable ... 29 30 30 27
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0. Credit Unions
Very favorable ... 48 50 48 46
Somewhat favorable ..........cccoiiiiii 34 33 37 33
Somewhat unfavorable ... 4 4 1 6
Very unfavorable ... 4 4 4 4
NO OPINION ceeeeieeee et e e e 10 9 10 11
Never heard .........ccoveiiiiiee e 0 0 0 0
Favorable ... 82 83 85 79
UNfavorable ... 8 8 5 10
p. The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (or FDIC)
Very favorable ... 38 41 35 38
Somewhat favorable ..........ccccooieiiii 31 29 33 32
Somewhat unfavorable ...........ccccccoviiiiii 8 7 9 7
Very unfavorable...........ccccco 5 4 4 6
NO OPINMION ..t 17 18 17 15
Never heard ... 2 2 2 3
Favorable ... 69 70 69 69
Unfavorable ... 12 11 13 13
3. How important is it to regulate financial services and products to make sure they are fair for

consumers? It is very important, somewhat important, a little important, or not at all important?

Very iMpPortant .........cooceeeeiiieiee e 73 81 75 63
Somewhat Important ..........cccocceeeiiie i 20 15 20 26
A little IMportant ... 3 2 3 6
Not at all Important ..., 3 1 2 4

(DO KNOW) ..t 1 0 1 2
Very /somewhat important..........ccccceeeniiiiiiiiineeinnns 93 96 95 89
A little /not at all important ..., 6 3 4 10

4, [SSA] Who do you trust more to make sure financial services and products are fair for consumers —

banks and credit card companies, or the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau?
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[IF CHOICE] Would you say you trust [RESPONSE] much more or somewhat more?

[I[F BOTH/NEITHER] Well, if you had to pick one, who would you trust more?

Banks/Credit card companies — much more ............... 11 9 9 14
Banks/Credit card companies — somewhat more .......... 7 2 6 13
CFPB — MUCh MOTE ....ooiiiiiiiiii e 32 40 28 26
CFPB — somewhat more ..........ccccceevvneeeiniieeennieeees 21 24 22 19

(BOUN) oottt 4 3 9 2

(NEItNEI) .. 15 10 19 15

(DONM'T KNOW) .ttt 10 11 7 10
Banks /Credit card companies.........ccccocvveeerrereennnn 18 12 15 27
CEPB .. 53 64 49 46

5. [SSB] Who do you trust more to make sure financial services and products are fair for consumers —

banks and credit card companies, or the federal government?

[IF CHOICE] Would you say you trust [RESPONSE] much more or somewhat more?

[IF BOTH/NEITHER] Well, if you had to pick one, who would you trust more?

Banks/Credit card companies — much more ............... 16 10 17 21
Banks/Credit card companies — somewhat more ........ 11 11 9 15
Federal government — much more ..........cccccoveeeennnn 17 27 15 7
Federal government — somewhat more ...................... 19 25 19 13

(21070 10) OO 5 4 6 5

(NEIENEI) . 26 15 32 32

(DONME KNOW) it 6 7 4 6
Banks /Credit card companies.........ccceceeeevnieeeennnn 27 21 25 36
Federal government .........cccooooiiiieiieiiiniiiiieeeee e 36 53 34 20

6. [SSA] Generally speaking, do you think there should be more government oversight of financial

companies, such as Wall Street banks, mortgage lenders, payday lenders, and credit card

companies, or less oversight of these companies?
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IF MORE/LESS, ASK - Is that Much more/less or somewhat more/less
10 Tod T 4 T = USSR 43 61 38 26
Somewhat More ......cccvvvviiiiii 23 23 24 25
Somewhat [€SS .....ooovviiiiiiii 12 4 14 20
MUCh IESS oo 14 6 16 19
(Neither more Nor I€SS) .....ccveeviiicvviiiiee e 5 3 5 6
(DON'TKNOW) .ttt 4 3 3 5
Much /somewhat more............cccccc 66 84 62 50
Much /somewhat less ..........cccceii 26 10 30 39
7. [SSB] Generally speaking, do you think there should be more government regulation of financial

companies, such as Wall Street banks, mortgage lenders, payday lenders, and credit card

companies, or less regulation of these companies?

IF MORE/LESS, ASK - Is that Much more/less or somewhat more/less

MUCK MOFE oo 48 61 47 33
SOMEWNAL MOFE ...cooiiiiiiiiiie e 23 24 29 18
SOMEWhAL IESS ...oeiiiiiiiic 8 3 6 14
MUCK 1ESS .o 13 6 10 23

(Neither more Nor 1ess) .......ccccccvvvevevivi 5 3 2 8

(DONME KNOW) i 4 2 6 4
Much /somewhat More........ccccoveeiiiieiiiee e 71 85 76 51
Much /somewhat 1SS .......cccociiviiiiiiee e 20 9 16 37
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8. As you may know, a new Wall Street reform law was passed in 2010. This law requires federal

oversight of certain types of financial companies that were not previously subject to federal
regulation, including mortgage brokers, payday lenders, debt collectors, and companies that create
credit reports and scores. Please tell me whether you favor or oppose requiring federal oversight of

these financial companies.

[IF FAVOR/OPPOSE]: Do you favor/oppose that strongly or just somewhat?

Favor - strongly ... 51 66 50 34
Favor - SoMmewhat .........cocveeiiiiiii i 26 22 26 33
OPppPOosSe - SOMEWNAL .....ocoviiiiiiiiiiie e 7 3 8 10
OPPOSE - SIIONGIY .oooiiiieeeiieee e 9 5 9 14

(DONTKNOW) oo, 6 4 6 9
FaVOr ..o 78 89 76 67
OPPOSE it 16 7 18 24
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9. Please tell me which TWO of the following areas of financial services are MOST in need of tougher

regulation and oversight to protect consumers.
READ AND ROTATE.

[IF ALL: Well, if you had to choose, which one or two would you say?]
[IF OTHER: Well, if you had to choose one or two from the list, what would you say?]

[RECORD UP TO 2 RESPONSES]

Credit Cards .......covveiiieeee e 33 33 33 34
Debt COlleCtiON .....ccovviiiiiiiieeee e 19 20 17 20
Bank account fEeS ........coocveiiiiiii i 21 21 24 21
Credit reports and SCOIeS .........oocveeeiriiieeeeiiiiiee e 10 12 8 10
AUt 1eNING oo, 8 10 6 8
SUAENT I0ANS .....eveeeiiiee e 22 22 19 23
Payday loans ...........ccccccc 41 45 37 43
(ATD) e e 10 9 14 6
(ORI e 1 0 0 2
(NONB) e 3 0 5 5
(DONME KNOW) it 2 1 2 2
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10.

Now | am going to read you a series of proposals that are being considered to regulate financial

products and services. For each, please tell me if you support or oppose the proposal.

[I[F SUPPORT/OPPOSE] And do you strongly or somewhat [SUPPORT/OPPOSE] that change?

RANDOMIZE LIST

[SSA] Small-dollar lenders must make sure a loan is affordable in light of a customer’s income and

expenses.
Strongly SUPPOIt......ccevvvviiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e 65
Somewhat SUPPOIt.......coovvvviiiiiii 24
Somewhat OPPOSE ......uvveeiiiiieeiiiit e 4
Strongly OPPOSE ...eeiiiiiiieeiitiee et 4

(NOE SUIE) ittt 2
RETUSE ..o 0
SUPPOIT et 89
OPPOSE et 8

72

92

[SSB] Small-dollar lenders must verify a customers’ ability to repay.

Srongly SUPPOIt.....ccoiiiiieiiiiee e 67
Somewhat SUPPOIt........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 22
Somewhat OPPOSE.....cocvvvvviiiiiiiiiiieee e, 3
Strongly OPPOSE....ccovvvviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 3

(NOLSUIE) oo, 4
REFUSE .o 0
SUPPOTT ettt 89
OPPOSE ittt 7
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C.

[SSA] Banks cannot require customers to take disputes to a third party decision maker chosen by

the bank whose decision cannot be appealed in court.

SroNgly SUPPOIt.....ccoiiiieeiiiiiee e 40
Somewhat SUPPOIt........ccoviiiiieiiiieee e 15
Somewhat OPPOSE ......vveeeiiiiieeiieie et 11
SroNGlY OPPOSE..cevvieeeieiiiiiiiie e e s e e srrrre e 24

(NOLSUIE) oo, 10
RETUSE ..o 0
SUPPOIT i 55
OPPOSE ittt 34

41

17

10

20

12

58

30

45

13

11

22

58

33

33

16

12

31

49

43

[SSB] Borrowers must be allowed to sue the same lender together over a common problem.

Strongly SUPPOIt.....cccvvveviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 50
Somewhat SUPPOIt.......ccevvvvviiiiiii e, 24
Somewhat OPPOSE.....cccvvvvviiiiiiiiiiieeee e, 5
Strongly OPPOSE ...ceeiiiiiiee ittt 7

(NOE SUIE) .t 13
REFUSE .o 0
SUPPOIT ettt 74
OPPOSE ittt 12

51

27

3

4

14

78

52

19

8

8

13

70

16

47

27

6

9

11

74

15

[SSA] In order to protect consumers from excessive overdraft fees, banks cannot charge more than

six overdraft fees per customer per year.

Srongly SUPPOIt......coiiiiieiiiiiee e 46
Somewhat SUPPOIt........cooiiiiiieiiiiiee e 20
Somewhat OPPOSE ......oocueviiiiiiieeiiieee e 12
SrONGlY OPPOSE..cceiieeiiiiiiiiiee et 16

(NOE SUIE) .ttt 5
REFUSE .o 0
SUPPOIT et 66
OPPOSE ittt 28

Lake Research Partners

57

21

10

77

17

46

19

16

65

26

33

22

21

21

55

42



CRL/AFR: July 8-11, 2013 Page: 14

Indep.
Total Dem. /DK Rep.
N= 1004 372 281 311

f. [SSB] If you don’t have enough money in your account to cover a debit-card purchase, the bank

must decline the purchase rather than charge you a $35 fee.

SroNgly SUPPOIt.....ccoiiiieeiiiiiee e 70 72 69 71
Somewhat SUPPOIt........ccoviiiiieiiiieee e 15 15 17 15
Somewhat OPPOSE ......uvveeiiiiieeiiiie e 5 4 5 5
Y10 a0 | ©] o] oo 11U 5 4 6 6

(NOLSUIE) oo, 4 4 3 3
RETUSE ..o 0 0 0 0
SUPPOIT i 86 87 86 85
OPPOSE ittt 10 9 11 11

Lake Research Partners
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[SSC] Part of the Wall Street Reform law was the establishment of the Consumer Financial
Protection Bureau, or CFPB.

Now I'd like to read you a pair of statements about the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau. Of
the two, please tell me which statement is closer to your own views.

[ROTATE STATEMENTS]

(Some/other people say) For far too long, Wall Street banks and financial companies wrote their
own rules and acted deceptively to maximize their profits. And nobody was watching out for regular
Americans. We need the CFPB to be a cop on the beat preventing confusing and predatory
financial practices and ensuring that all mortgage lenders, credit card companies, payday lenders,

auto lenders, and debt collectors are not ripping people off.

(Some/other people say) The CFPB is another unaccountable, expensive, federal bureaucracy we
don't need. The financial crisis was caused by government interference. Imposing even more
regulation just hurts small businesses, costs jobs, and impedes economic recovery. The CFPB is

yet another example of out of control, big federal government.

[IF STATEMENT A OR B] Is that much closer or only somewhat closer to your view?

Cop on the Beat - much closer ........ccccccvvvvveveiinennnnn, 50 68 48 34
Cop on the Beat - somewhat closer ..........cccccceveveeen. 13 13 16 12
Don’t need CFPB - somewhat closer ............c.ccceeenee. 11 7 9 16
Don’t need CFPB - much ClOSer .........cccoocvveeiniieeenne 14 4 11 24

(Neither/Both) .........cccceiiiiiiiiiie e 10 7 12 11

(DON'TKNOW) . 2 1 3 3
Cop onthe Beat......oocoeeeiiiiiiiiiiiie e 63 81 64 46
Don'tneed CFPB ..............ccoooiiiiii 25 11 21 40
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[SSD] Part of the Wall Street Reform law was the establishment of the Consumer Financial
Protection Bureau, or CFPB.

Now I'd like to read you a pair of statements about the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau. Of
the two, please tell me which statement is closer to your own views.

[ROTATE STATEMENTS]

(Some/other people say) We have rules to guard against unsafe meat, appliances, and
automobiles. The CFPB is there to provide similar rules for financial products. Just as it's against

the rules to sell dangerous toys, it should be against the rules to sell dangerous loans.

(Some/other people say) The CFPB is another unaccountable, expensive, federal bureaucracy we
don't need. The financial crisis was caused by government interference. Imposing even more
regulation just hurts small businesses, costs jobs, and impedes economic recovery. The CFPB is

yet another example of out of control, big federal government.

[IF STATEMENT A OR B] Is that much closer or only somewhat closer to your view?

Protect against dangerous products - much closer

................................................................................... 49 61 53 31
Protect against dangerous products - somewhat
ClOSEI . 16 16 18 15
Don’t need CFPB - somewhat closer ...........cccccceeenee 13 8 9 20
Don’t need CFPB - much CloSer .........cccoocvveeiiiineennne 13 6 8 25
(Neither/Both) ........occviiiiiiiii e 6 6 6 5
(DON't KNOW) ittt 4 2 6 4
Protect against dangerous products ...........ccceeeneee. 64 77 70 46
Don'tneed CFPB ..............coooiiiiii 26 15 17 45
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13.

[SSA] Now | am going to read two statements about loans. Please listen to both and tell me which

statement is closer to your own views.

[ROTATE STATEMENTS]

(Some/other people say) Debt problems are a matter of personal irresponsibility. The answer is for

people to watch their finances carefully, do a better job of understanding interest rates and

repayment terms, and not take out loans they can’t afford.

(Some/other people say) Lenders should not be allowed to steer people into more expensive or

unaffordable loans. There should be rules to ensure that loans don’t have tricks or traps, and

consumers are not deceived about interest rates, fees, or repayment terms.

[[F STATEMENT A OR B] Is that much closer or only somewhat closer to your view?

[IF BOTH] — Well, which statement is closer to your own view if you could only pick one?

Personal responsibility - much closer ..............ccccc.... 27 24
Personal responsibility - somewhat closer ..................... 8 3
Both — lean personal responsibility ...........cccccoviiiiennne 4 2
BOth oo 19 13
Both — lean should be rules...........cccocoviiiiii i 5 5
Should be rules - somewhat closer............ccccccovcvveeens 11 18
Should be rules - much closer........ccccooeiiiiiiiiienns 24 34

(NEItNEI) . 0 0

(DON'T KNOW) ...ttt 2 1
Personal responsibility ......ccoococeeiiiiiiiii 38 29
Should be rules ... 40 57
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14.

[SSB] Now | am going to read two statements about loans. Please listen to both and tell me which

statement is closer to your own views.

[ROTATE STATEMENTS]

(Some/other people say) Debt problems are a matter of personal irresponsibility. The answer is for

people to watch their finances carefully, do a better job of understanding interest rates and

repayment terms, and not take out loans they can’t afford.

Lenders need rules. They should have to look at borrowers’ finances, and not offer loans to people

with who can’t afford to repay them. They should have to provide clear information about interest

rates and repayment terms, so people can make wise choices.

[I[F STATEMENT A OR B] Is that much closer or only somewhat closer to your view?

[IF BOTH] — Well, which statement is closer to your own view if you could only pick one?

Personal responsibility - much closer ......................... 21
Personal responsibility - somewhat closer ..................... 6
Both — lean personal responsibility ...........ccccccoviiirennne 2
BOth e 22
Both — lean provide clear information ........................... 7
Provide clear information - somewhat closer............... 14
Provide clear information - much closer....................... 22

(NEItNEI) .. 2

(DON'T KNOW) ...ttt 2
Personal responsibility ... 30
Provide clear information .........cccccceeveviiiciiiienne s 44
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15.

SSA: Now | am going to read you a series of new requirements that have been placed on financial

companies in the last 3 years. For each, please tell me if you have noticed that change, if you have

not noticed the change, or if you are not sure.

RANDOMIZE LIST

Credit card statements must now state how much more the customer will pay if they only make the

minimum monthly payment.

Noticed change...........cccceriei 49 a7 44
Have Not NOLICEd..........ccoiiiiieiiiee e 38 37 40
NOLSUIE ..o 12 14 13
(REFUSE) ..t 1 1 3

53

38

Lenders have to tell you the credit score they used if they deny or charge you more for a loan or

credit based on that score.

Noticed change..........cccccieii 26 22 22
Have Not NOLICEd..........ccoviiiieiiiee e 56 55 61
NOLSUIE ..o 17 21 16
(REFUSE) .. 1 1 1

35

52

13

Credit card companies cannot retroactively change the interest rates on existing balances.

Noticed change...........ccccciiii 27 27 18
Have Not NOLICEd..........ccoviiiieiiiee e 53 53 58
NOESUME ... 19 19 23
(REFUSE) .. 1 1 1

33

52

15

0

Credit card companies cannot let you go over your limit, and charge you a fee, unless you give

them permission.

Noticed Change........oocuuiiiiiiii e 27 31 25
Have Not NOtICEd..........ccoviiiieiiiie e 57 55 58
NOESUME .. 15 14 15
(REFUSE) .. 1 1 1
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16.

SSB: Now | am going to read you a series of new requirements that have been placed on financial

companies in the last 3 years. For each, please tell me if you support or oppose the change.

[IF SUPPORT/OPPOSE] And do you strongly or somewhat [SUPPORT/OPPOSE] that change?

RANDOMIZE LIST

Credit card statements must now state how much more the customer will pay if they only make the

minimum monthly payment.

Strongly SUPPOIT ....oovvvivieiiiieeieeeeeee e 76
Somewhat SUPPOIt.......ccovvviviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 17
SoMeEWhat OPPOSE.....evveieiiiieeet e 3
StroNgly OPPOSE....ceiiiiiiieeiiiee et 2

(NOE SUIE) ittt 2
RETUSE ..o 0
SUPPOIT et 93
OPPOSE et 4

80

16

96

4

74

16

90

6

73

19

93

4

Lenders have to tell you the credit score they used if they deny or charge you more for a loan or

credit based on that score.

Srongly SUPPOI ....oeeiiiiiiie it 75
Somewhat SUPPOIt........covvvviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 19
Somewhat OPPOSE......cccovvvviviiiiiiiiiiii e 2
StronNgly OPPOSE...cvvviiiiiiiiieieeeeee e 3

(NOE SUIE) ..t 2
REFUSE .o 0
SUPPOIT it 93
OPPOSE et 5
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c. Credit card companies cannot change the interest rates on existing balances.

Y 0] a0 | VA1 ] o] o Lo ] A 76 84 71 68
SoMEWNAL SUPPOIT.......uveeeiiiieeiieiee e 16 12 18 19
SomMeWhat OPPOSE.......uvveiiiiieeeie e 3 0 4 4
StroNgly OPPOSE....ceiiiiiiiee ittt 3 2 3 3
(NOL SUIE) .t e e e e 3 1 4 6
RETUSE .o 0 0 0 0
SUPPOIT et 91 96 89 87
OPPOSE ittt 5 3 7 7

d. Credit card companies cannot let you go over your limit, and charge you a fee, unless you give

them permission.

Strongly SUPPOIT ..c.oevvvivieiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeee e 76 79 78
Somewhat SUPPOIt.......ccvvvvveiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 13 15 13
Somewhat OPPOSE.......ccovvvviviiiiiiiieii e 5 4 5
StroNgly OPPOSE....ceiiiiiiieiiieie e 4 2 2

(NOE SUIE) ..t 1 1 2
REFUSE .o 0 0 0
SUPPOIT ettt 89 93 91
OPPOSE ittt 9 6 7

17. Next, | have a few questions about credit reporting and credit scores.

Have you ever used an online website to request your own credit report?

[IF YES] And was it free, or did you end up paying a fee for the credit report?

YES - FIE ..ot 28
Yes — Paid afee ..o 9
N ettt 61
(DONME KNOW) it 1
(REFUSE) .. 0

Lake Research Partners
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18. Now | am going to read you a series of facts about credit reports. For each, please tell me if the fact

is very concerning to you, somewhat concerning, a little concerning, or not at all concerning.
RANDOMIZE LIST

a. [SSA] One in five consumers has an error on their credit report.

VErY CONCEIMING.....uviiiiiiiiieeeiiiiee et e st e e 66 73 60 60
Somewhat CONCErNING ......cccvvvveeeiiiiiiiiiieeee e 24 17 28 28
Alittle CONCErNINg ....ocoeee e, 4 4 6 4
Not at all concerning...........ccccoeeeeiii 4 4 3 7

(No opinion /don’t KNOW)..........cccceeeiiiiiieiniiie e 2 2 2 2
Very /somewhat CONCerning.......ccccoeeeveveeeieieieie e, 89 90 89 88
A little /not at all concerning ...........coeoe oo, 9 8 9 10

b. [SSB] One quarter of all credit-report errors are serious enough to cause consumers to pay more for

credit or insurance, or possibly even to lose out on a job opportunity.

V4= VA ele ] g [oT=] 4 o 11 o TR PN 72 76 68 72
Somewhat CONCEINING ........cuuveeiiiiiie e 19 18 25 13
A little CONCEINING ....vveeiiiiiiie e 4 2 5 6
Not at all CoNCErNING........ocvveiiiiiiiieii e 4 2 0 8

(No opinion /don’t KNOW)..........ooovuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1 2 2 0
Very /somewhat CONCErnNiNg......ccccceevivveeeiiiieee e, 91 95 93 86
A little /not at all concerning .......cccccevvvveeeiiiieieiiinenn, 8 3 6 14

c. Millions of Americans have their credit reports damaged by medical debt, even when the debt is the

result of insurance disputes or billing errors and even after the debt is paid off.

Very CONCEIMING.....iuuiiieiiieeeeiiiee et 72 76 69 70
Somewhat CONCErNING ........ceevvieiiiiiiiiiieeee e 20 19 21 20
A little CONCEIMING ....evviiiiiieiiie e 4 3 4 4
Not at all CoNCEerNINgG.........covviiiiiiiiiiiieee e 3 1 3 3

(No opinion /don’t KNOW)..........cccceeiiiiieeiiiiieeeiiee e 2 1 2 2
Very /somewhat CONCErNiNg......ccccvvevvivvereiiieeee e 92 95 91 91
A little /not at all cCONCEernNiNg .....ccccoevvviiiiieieee e, 7 5 7 7

Lake Research Partners
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d. Credit reporting companies use verification methods that are bound to create errors — for example,

matching information from a lender to a consumer’s file based on just seven out of nine digits of a

Social Security number.

VErY CONCEIMING.....uveiiiiitieieaiiiie et e et e e e 65 68 64
Somewhat CONCEINING ........cuvveeiiiiieeiiiieee e 24 25 24
A little CONCEINING ..vvvvveeeeiciiiieec e 4 2 5
Not at all concerning..........cccccoeeeeii 4 2 2

(No opinion /don’t KNOW)..........cccceeiiiiieeiiiiie e 3 3 5
Very /somewhat CONCerning.......ccccoeeeeeveeeeeie e, 89 92 88
A little /not at all concerning .......ccccccevevvevevieeneninnen, 7 5 8

While the law requires that consumers have access to their credit report for free, several

63

23

87

11

commercial companies advertise free credit reports, but actually sign you up for “credit monitoring”

with fees of 10 or 20 dollars a month.

V4= VA ele ] g [oT=] 4 o 11 o TR PN 66 71 60
Somewhat CONCEINING ........cuuveeiiiiiie e 21 20 25
A little CONCEINING ....ovvviiiiiiiii e 6 6 5
Not at all CoNCErNING........ocvveiiiiiiiieii e 6 2 8

(No opinion /don’t KNOW)..........ooovuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 2 1 2
Very /somewhat CONCErniNg......ccccceevivveeeiiieeeeiiinenn, 87 91 85
A little /not at all concerning ........cccccevvieeeiiiiine e, 11 8 12

Now for a different topic. Are you concerned about problems with student loans?

Y S 59 65 53
N O et 38 32 43
(DON't KNOW) .ot 3 3 4
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20.

| am going to read you a series of statements about student loans. For each, please tell me if you

agree or disagree with the statement.

[I[F AGREE/DISAGREE] And do you strongly or somewhat [AGREE/DISAGREE] with that

statement?

RANDOMIZE LIST

Borrowers should be able to pay back their student loans with a monthly payment based on their

income.
Strongly gree ....ovvvvvvvvviviii 65
SOMEWNAL BQIEE ...ooeiiiiie i 23
Somewhat diSAgree........ccoovvveiiiiiie i 4
Strongly diSAgree.......ccuvveiiiiiieeiie e 3
(No opinion /don’t KNOW)..........ccccveiiiiieeiiiiee e 5
AGIBC. 88
DISAGIEE. .. ettt 7

76

18

94

2

60

28

88

6

59

23

82

14

Interest rates on student loans should not be higher than other consumer loans like mortgages.

SroNgly Agree .....vveeiiiiiiee e 74
SOMEWNAL BQIEE ...cooiiiiiie e 17
Somewhat diSagree......cccccccvvvvviviiiiiiiii 2
Strongly diSagree........cccvvvveviviiiiiii 2

(No opinion /don’t KNOW).........coocuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 4
AT 91
DiSAQIEE. ... e 5

Increasing student loan debt is making it harder for young people to buy homes and start

businesses, causing economic problems for our country.

SONGIY AQIEE ...eeiiiiieiiiiiieie e 63
SOMeWhat agree ......cooovuiiiiiiiiee e 22
Somewhat diSAgree........ccoocveeeviiiie e 6
Strongly diSAgree......occuvvee e 3

(No opinion /don’t KNOW)..........oocvvieiiieeeei e 6
0 == SRR 86
(DT (o | =T SRR 9
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21.

Now | am going to read you statements about debt collection. For each, please tell me if the

statement is very concerning, somewhat concerning, a little concerning, or not at all concerning.

RANDOMIZE LIST

Relying on bad or incomplete information, some debt collectors target the wrong people or try to

collect on debts that have already been paid.

VEry CONCEINING.....c.uuuieieeeeieiiiirrreeeeeesesinrnereeeeesennsneeens 71
Somewhat CONCEerNiNg.......ccovvvviviiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeee 19
Alittle CONCErnNiNg ....ccooeeee e, 4
Not at all CoNCErNING........occuveieiiiiiieie e 3

(No opinion /don’t KNOw)..........cccceeeiiiiieiiiiie e 2
Very /somewhat CONCErniNg.......occevevrrverennnrerennnne 90
A little /not at all concerning .......cccccevevveeeiiiienciiinenn, 7

76

18

93

4

67

21

87

10

70

20

90

9

Debt collectors sue a million consumers each year even when they do not have the evidence to

prove their case in court.

VErY CONCEIMING.....uviiiiiiiiie ettt 68
Somewhat CONCErNING ........cuuveeiiiiieeiriee e 21
A little CONCEINING ...vveiiiiiiiie e 4
Not at all concerning...........ccccooeveiiiii 3

(No opinion /don’t KNOW)..........ooovuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 4
Very /somewhat CONCErniNg......cccceevivveeeiiiieee i, 90
A little /not at all concerning .......cccccceveveeveviieei e, 7

Some people avoid paying debts because of legal loopholes.

Very CONCEIMING.....iuuiiieiiieeeeiiiee et 50
Somewhat CONCErNING ........ceevvieiiiiiiiiiieeee e 29
A little CONCEIMING ....evviiiiiieiiie e 9
Not at all CoNCEerNINgG.........covviiiiiiiiiiiieee e 7

(No opinion /don’t KNOW)..........cccceeiiiiieeiiiiieeeiiee e 5
Very /somewhat CONCErNiNg......ccccvvevvivvereiiieeee e 79
A little /not at all coNCerning ....cccccoovvciviiiieieeniniiiee, 16
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75

19

93

51

29

80

15

62

23

85

44

31

10

75

17

66

24

89

10

54

27

81

16



CRL/AFR: July 8-11, 2013

Page: 26

Indep.
Total Dem. /DK Rep.
N= 1004 372 281 311
Finally, I would like to ask you a few questions for statistical purposes only.
22. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a Republican, a Democrat, an independent, or

something else?

[[F REPUBLICAN OR DEMOCRAT:] Do you consider yourself a strong (Republican/Democrat) or a

not-so-strong (Republican/Democrat)?

[IF INDEPENDENT:] Would you say that you lean more toward the Republicans or more toward the

Democrats?
Strong DemMOCrat .........cccvviviiiieeii e 27 73
Not-so-strong Democrat ..........cccceevviiiiiiiii, 3 9
Independent - lean DemMOCTat ........cceeveviiveeieriiieeeniinens, 7 18
Democrat ... 37 100
INndependent ... 25 0
Republican ... 31 0
Independent - lean Republican .........cccccoieriiinnnen, 7 0
Not-so-strong Republican ...........ccccoiieiniiiiinniieee 6 0
Strong Republican ... 19 0
OtNEI o 4 0
(DONTKNOW) oo 3 0

23. What is the last year of schooling that you have completed?

1-11th grade oo 3 5
High school graduate .............ccccceiiiiiiiiiii, 21 24
Non-college post H.S. ... 3 5
SOME COIBGE ..o 29 31
College graduate ...........ccceeeeiiiieeeiiiiie e 31 26
Post-graduate school ..........cccccceveeiiiviciiec e, 12 10

(Don't know/refused) .......cooccviieeiieeiiic e 1 0

Lake Research Partners
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24.

25.

26.

What is your age? [IF REFUSED]: | am going to read you some categories. Please stop me when

we get to your category.

18-24 YEAIS ...ovviiiieiiiiiee e 6 8
25529 e 5 5
B0-34 e 6 8
35530 e 6 7
AO-44 ..o rarane 8 7
A5-49 L e 8 9
BO-54 o 8 7
B85-80 e 11 10
BO-B4 .. 12 13
B5-69 .ttt 9 8
TO-T4 et 6 6
OVEI T4 e 11 10

(REFUSEA) .veiieiiiie e 4 1

13

10

10

10

[SSA] Have you ever been overcharged or deceived by a financial institution?

Y S it 37 47
N O ettt 57 49
ON'TKNOW) .
(Don’t k ) 5 4
(REFUSE) e 2 1

[SSB] Have you ever been treated unfairly by a financial institution?

Y S it 36 38
NO e 60 58
(DON'T KNOW) .iiiiiiiiee st 3 3
(R ECI LU 1<) SRS 1 0

Lake Research Partners
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27. Where is the most likely place you would get a loan?
[READ AND ROTATE RESPONSES]
ABaNK .. 43 39 40 52
A Credit UNioN ... 31 31 28 32
A Payday LENEr ......ccccoviiiiiiiiiiee e eiree e 1 2 2 0
An online loan company .........cccceeeieie i, 0 1 0 0
A family member ..., 11 13 15 5
A friend or business associate ...........cccccceveiiieiiiiiiinnn, 4 6 3 2
(Other [RECORD] ) w..cevvvvveieieieieiee e 2 1 1 2
(DONM'T KNOW) .t 4 5 5 2
(REfUSE) oo 4 2 6 4
28. In which of the following ranges does your total annual household income fall, before taxes?
29. [IF Q28 = REFUSED OR DON'T KNOW] Could you tell me if your annual household income is

below or above 40 thousand dollars?

Below 20 thousand dollars ...........ccccccovriveeiiiieeeiiinieeens 7
Between 20 and 30 thousand dollars ............c.ccccoeuveee. 11
Between 30 and 40 thousand dollars ...........cccccoveieeenne 9

All below 40 thousand dollars...........ccccceeviieeeiiiieennns 31

All above 40 thousand dollars...........cccccevveivieeiiiinennne 51
Between 40 and 50 thousand dollars ...........c.ccccouveee. 11
Between 50 and 75 thousand dollars ...........c.ccccoeeeee. 13
Between 75 and 100 thousand dollars ...............c......... 11
Between 100 and 150 thousand dollars .............ccceeee 6
Between 150 and 200 thousand dollars ..........ccccceeeenne 2
More than 200 thousand dollars ...........ccccoovverierineeenne 2

(Don’t KNOW/TETUSE) ..ooviiiiiiiiiieee e 18
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30. Just to make sure we have a representative sample, could you please tell me whether you are from
a Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish-speaking background?
[IF NOJ: What is your race - white, black, Asian, or something else?
WHILE e 72 58 75 89
Black/African AMEriCan ........ccccceeevviieeeiiiiee e 11 22 7 3
Latino/Hispanic ........cccceeveieiiii 10 16 9 4
ASIAN 2 1 2 0
L@ 1 1= S SRR 2 2 3 1
(Don't know/refused) ........ccccooviiiiiiiiieiiie e 2 1 3 2

That completes our opinion survey. Thank you for your time and cooperation, and have a pleasant

(day/evening)!
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